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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION GRANT FUNDING 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
AGENDA 
Wednesday, October 11, 2017 – 6:00 PM  
San Marcos Conference Room, 1 Civic Center Drive             
 

Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and 
engage in conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will 
enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted 
listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish 
to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request 
to Speak” form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited 
to FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address 
the Board on any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from 
taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a 
future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings 
at the Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San 
Marcos, during normal business hours. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY  

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 

NEW BUSINESS 



City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 

San Marcos, CA 92069 

City of San Marcos, California             1 Civic Center Drive | San Marcos, CA 92069 | (760) 744-1050 | p. 2 

2. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS – Consider three (3) Mini Grant proposal by non-profit 
organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
 
(A) COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to help 

fund its 35th annual holiday baskets program.  This program served 420 San Marcos 
residents in 2016. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(B) FRIENDS OF RICHLAND – Request for funding in the amount of $1,450 to help fund a 
MakerSpace Lab to hold STEAM supplies and strengthen the STEAM experience at Richland 
Elementary.  Will serve 850 San Marcos students.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(C) COASTAL ROOTS FARM – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to help fund the 
creation of a bilingual vegetable identification and recipe sheet at its pop-up pay-what-you-
can farm stand at Vista Community Clinic.  Serves up to 400 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

3. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS – Consider seven (7) Regular Grant proposals by 
non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
 
(A) PALOMAR COLLEGE FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to help 

fund operating expenses for the first year of a new on-campus food and nutrition center. 
Will serve 500 San Marcos students. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(B) KID’S COLLEGE – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 to help fund the continued 
implementation and expansion of the Fortissimo Orchestral Music Program at SMUSD Title I 
elementary schools. Serves 125 San Marcos students. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) JACOBS & CUSHMAN SAN DIEGO FOOD BANK – Request for funding in the amount of $3,000 

to purchase 25,000 pounds of produce to be distributed throughout North San Diego 
County.  Serves 50,000 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(D) CLASSICS 4 KIDS – Request for funding in the amount of $4,000 to fund field trip expenses 

for San Marcos elementary school students to attend music education programs.  Serves 
700 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(E) COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 to fund its 

Homelessness Prevention and Intervention Program.  Serves 350 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
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(F) FRATERNITY HOUSE – Request for funding in the amount of $8,400 to fund its Project 

MEND program, which connects its residents with medical care, mental health and 
substance abuse resources, volunteer activities, and other outings.  Serves 11 San Marcos 
residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(G) COUNCIL FOR SUPPLIER DIVERSITY – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to build 

future DBE suppliers by teaching young men and women from underserved communities 
how to identify, plan, and start their own businesses.  Serves 15-20 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
4. WAIVER OF TEXT – This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and Policies 

adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   
Recommendation:  WAIVE  
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, August 9, 2017. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

  
6. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has 
been established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT 
listed.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the 
Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
7. NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for 

Wednesday, November 8, 2017.  The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled 
for Tuesday, November 21, 2017.   

 
8. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT  
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA     ) 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO    )   ss. 

CITY OF SAN MARCOS      ) 

I, Michael Gordon, Secretary of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee, hereby certify that I caused the posting 
of this agenda in the glass display case at the north entrance of City Hall on Thursday, October 5, 2017, at 5:00 pm. 

 

 

     

Michael Gordon, Secretary - SMC 

 



Name Date Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project

REINS (Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths)

7/12/2017 $1,500.00 Mini Scholarships To give scholarships to 5 students who are 

unable to afford the full tuition.  Will serve 5 

students.  REINS serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Mission Hills High School Cross Country 

Boosters (GBEF - Grizzly Booster Education 

Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

8/15/2017 $1,000.00 Mini Mission Hills Cross Country To help fund the upcoming cross country 

invitationals for the 2017 season.  Serves 50 

San Marcos residents

North County Health Services 8/15/2017 $2,828.22 Regular Vaccine refrigerator To purchase a new VFC-rated vaccine 

refrigerator at the San Marcos Health Center.  

Serves 32,369 San Marcos residents.

Interfaith Community Services 8/15/2017 $5,000.00 Regular North County Senior 

Connections

To provide programmatic support for the 

North County Senior Connections program.  

Serves 150 San Marcos residents

Total Grants: $10,328.22

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Grants



$1,221,875

$48,873-$61,093

$10,328.22

$12,848

$16,921

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Community Resource Center $1,500.00 Mini CRC Holiday Baskets To help fund the annual holiday baskets 

program that provides a free shopping 

experience to 1,500 low income households 

who are at risk of homelessness, hunger or are 

in crisis.  Served 420 San Marcos residents in 

2016.

Friends of Richland (Richland FOR Club) $1,450.00 Mini Makerspace Lab To fund a MakerSpace Lab to hold STEAM 

supplies and strengthen the STEAM experience 

at Richland Elementary.  Serves 850 San 

Marcos students.

Coastal Roots Farm $1,500.00 Mini Coastal Roots Farm's Produce 

Educational Materials

To help fund the creation of a bilingual 

vegetable identification and recipe sheet at its 

pop-up pay-what-you-can farm stand at Vista 

Community Clinic.  Serves up to 400 San 

Marcos residents.

Palomar College Foundation $10,000.00 Regular Hungry for Knowledge To assist in providing operating expenses for 

the first year of a new on-campus food and 

nutrition center for needy students.  Serves 

500 San Marcos residents.

Kid's College $5,000.00 Regular Fortissimo Orchestral Music 

Program for SMUSD

To fund the continued implementation and 

expansion of the Fortissimo Orchestral Music 

Program at SMUSD Title I elementary schools. 

Serves 125 San Marcos students.

San Diego Food Bank $3,000.00 Regular Produce for North County To purchase 25,000 pounds of produce for low-

income families living in North San Diego 

County.  Serves 50,000 San Marcos residents.

Classics 4 Kids $4,000.00 Regular Outreach to San Marcos 

Elementary Schools

To fund field trip transportation to vital music 

education programs for San Marcos 

elementary schools.  Serves 700 San Marcos 

residents.

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Fall Quarter 2017-2018: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2017:

Total Available for Distribution for FY17-18:

Total FY17-18 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:



Community Resource Center $5,000.00 Regular Homelessness Prevention and 

Intervention Program

To provide supportive services for those that 

are experiencing homelessness, at risk of being 

homeless, or may have been a victim of 

domestic violence.  Serves 350 San Marcos 

residents.

Fraternity House $8,400.00 Regular Fraternity House 

Transportation

To help fund its Project MEND program, which 

connects its residents to programs, services, 

and activities outside the facility.  Serves 11 

San Marcos residents.

Council for Supplier Diversity $10,000.00 Regular Young Entrepreneur Academy To help build future DBE suppliers by teaching 

underserved communities how to identify, 

plan, and start their own businesses.  Serves 

15-20 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Requested: $49,850.00 Total Amount Recommended:























 

 
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Coastal Roots Farm’s 
Produce Educational Materials 
Date Submitted: September 29, 2017 

Total # of people served: 3,000 
Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 150-400  

Amount  
Requested: $1,500 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Coastal Roots Farm 
Address: 441 Saxony Road, Encinitas, CA 92024 
Website: http://coastalrootsfarm.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Sharyn Goodson, Director of Philanthropic Strategy 
Phone: 760-487-1532 
Email: sharyn@coastalrootsfarm.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
Coastal Roots Farm respectfully requests funding to create bilingual vegetable identification and recipe sheets 
to include with produce donations at its monthly pop-up Pay-What-You Can Farm Stand at Vista Community 
Clinic (VCC), serving 400+ individuals and their families annually, more than 1,200 people in total over the 
course of the year. Materials will also be distributed at the bimonthly pop-up market at Camp Pendleton, 
serving 2,500+ people annually, entry level enlisted (E1 to E6) military and their families who cannot afford the 
high cost of living in San Diego County. Educational materials will be available as both digital and print 
resources and will include sixty vegetables, according to the Farm’s crop plan. By providing free, fresh produce 
in combination with educational materials, produce recipients will not only receive the food they need to 
nourish their bodies but also will discover new types of produce, learn how to prepare and store them, and have 
the necessary information to integrate them into their regular diet. 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
One in eight people in North County lived in poverty in 2015 (US Census) and struggle with food insecurity, 
including one in five children—they do not regularly have enough food to lead healthy, active lifestyles. 
Suffering is greatest among single-parent families, veterans and military families, migrant workers and senior 
citizens; their incomes often fall short of meeting San Diego’s cost of living. Regular, healthy nutrition is 
critical for children to succeed in school, develop normally and grow into healthy adults; and for adults to lead 
healthy, productive lives. The Farm’s Pay-What-You-Can Farm Stand at Vista Community Clinic ensures that 
400+ struggling community members, many with families, can easily access fresh, healthy produce, in addition 
to vital services through VCC, at a single point of care. This program continues to be highly endorsed by the 
physicians at Vista Community Clinic, who see the great health value to their patients through their increased 
consumption of fresh, organic produce. 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 11-1-17 / 2-
28-18 
Date by which funds will be expended: 2-28-18 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

 
Director of Philanthropic Strategy 9-29-17 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Content development and design – 20 hours @ $50/hr    $1,000   

Spanish translation- Provided at no charge by Vista Community Clinic   $0   

Printing          $500   

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $1,500  

 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500  
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project. N/A  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



COASTAL ROOTS FARM FY 2017 BUDGET 

REVENUE

GL DESCRIPTION
2016‐2017 

BUDGET

DONATIONS/CONTRIBUTIONS 239,250           

GRANT REVENUE 850,000           

PROGRAM REVENUE 65,000              

FARM REVENUE 174,520           

TOTAL REVENUE 1,328,770        

EXPENSES

GL DESCRIPTION
2016‐2017 

BUDGET

DIRECTORS FEES ‐                    

LEGAL FEES 2,400                

AUDIT AND TAX 5,000                

CONSULTING 39,650              

AUTO 17,172              

TRAVEL 9,550                

SEMINARS & CONFERENCES 21,000              

OFFICE EXPENSE 23,897              

GIFTS 200                   

SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICATIONS 2,552                

BUSINESS MEALS 2,520                

MEMBERSHIPS 1,500                

INSURANCE 58,947              

EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6,000                

UNIFORMS 2,550                

PERMITS & LICENSES 1,717                

MARKETING 45,000              

BUSINESS MEETING MEALS & CATERING 1,320                

SUPPLIES 103,505           

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 12,360              

DEPRECIATION ‐                    

UTILITIES ‐                    

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 720                   

COMMUNITY EVENTS & SPONSORSHIPS 121,256           

SYSTEMS SUPPORT 3,600                

SECURITY ‐                    

RESEARCH AND TESTING 2,600                

PAYROLL 6,000                

POS FEES 6,300                

BANK CHARGES ‐                    

LIBRARY ‐                    

SALES & USE TAX ‐                    

STATE FRANCHISE TAX 800                   

FEDERAL TAX ‐                    

PROPERTY TAX ‐                    

NONPERSONNEL EXPENSE TOTAL 498,116           

PERSONNEL EXPENSE 754,496           

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,252,613              

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 76,158              







 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540

Entity Status Letter 
 

      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 

 

Date:       

ESL ID:       

 

 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter.  
 
Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       
       
       
       

 1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

 4. We do not have current information about the entity. 
 
The above information does not necessarily reflect: 

• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency. 
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity 

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California: 
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was 

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1). 
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the 

functions that can be performed by the entity. 

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments   

FTB 4263A WEB (NEW 02-2012) 



						
 
 

 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 2016-2017* 
 
Adam Berman | Executive Director, Urban Adamah 
Jim Farley | President & CEO, Leichtag Foundation 
Daron Joffe | Founding Director, Coastal Roots Farm 
Charlene Seidle | Executive Vice President, Leichtag Foundation 
Leilani Rasmussen | Secretary of the Board and Non-Voting Member | Director of Finance 
and Grants Administration, Leichtag Foundation  
 
 
STAFF, 2016-2017 
 
Daron Joffe | Founding Director 
Sona Desai | Associate Director 
Nora Feldhusen | Educational Program Manager 
Raymond Gaboola | Part time Community Farmer 
Ellie Honan | Animal Husbandry & Compost Coordinator 
Jacyln Kellner | Jewish Farm Educator 
Ross McFarland | Field Worker 
LyOr Rabinowiz | Food Forest Coordinator 
Aaron Stewart | Community Farmer 
Sara Telzer | Social Enterprise Manager 
Damian Valdez | Community Farmer 
George Workman | Production Manager 
Daniel Yabrove | Assistant Production Manager 
Molly Zimmerman | Field Production Coordinator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Coastal Roots Farm Board will expand in calendar year 2017. 







































































 

 x 
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Classics 4 Kids outreach 
to San Marcos Elementary School 
Date Submitted: 10-4-17 

Total # of people served:  700 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:  700 

Amount  
Requested: $ 4,000.00 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Classics 4 Kids 
3740 Fourth Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 
http://www.classics4kids.org 
 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Jen DeMik 
Director of Development 
Phone: 619-231-2311 x 105 
jdemik@classics4kids.org 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
Field trip transportation to vital music education programs, for San Marcos elementary schools. This funding 
will cover 10 buses, transporting 700 students and teachers to Classics 4 Kids programs. 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
Participating students with this project will: 
• Foster appreciation of classical music and other performing arts, building cultural audiences of the future; 
• Understand culturally diverse curriculum, furthering awareness and tolerance of other societies and traditions; 
• Gain knowledge in other curriculum, such as science, social studies, geography, literature and math;  
• Advance creative thinking, problem solving and communication skills; 
• Improve health and well-being. Music, especially classical, can have slow the pulse and heart rate, lower 
blood pressure and decrease levels of stress; 
• Further understanding of the greater society, building bridges through music and arts experiences. 
 
This project will affect the San Marcos community by improving youth academic achievement, behavioral 
health and character development.    
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: January ‘18 

Date by which funds will be expended: July ‘18 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 

__ Director of Development_ 10/4/17_ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 
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October	4,	2017	
	
	

San	Marcos	Community	Foundation	
1	Civic	Center	Drive	
San	Marcos,	CA	92069	
	
To	the	esteemed	board	of	the	San	Marcos	Community	Foundation,	
	
Greetings	from	Classics	4	Kids!	We	have	been	in	operation	as	a	501c3	non-profit	since	
1994,	and	provide	critical	music	education,	through	professional	orchestra	concerts	
designed	for	elementary	students	throughout	San	Diego	County.	Our	culturally	diverse	
programming	involves	guest	artists,	dance,	visual	arts	and	the	cross-curricular	material	
often	includes	literature,	science	and	cultural	exploration,	in	conjunction	with	the	music.	
During	our	last	season,	Classics	4	Kids'	music	education	reached	almost	30,000	students,	
teachers	&	families	-	including	San	Marcos	Elementary,	who	brought	their	entire	school	
to	one	of	our	music	education	programs.		
	
With	this	project,	Classics	4	Kids	aims	to	further	our	educational	offerings	to	the	San	
Marcos	community.	Specifically,	funding	for	this	project	will	enable	our	nonprofit	group	
to	serve	your	community	by	providing	field	trip	transportation	for	San	Marcos	
elementary	schools	to	attend	a	Classics	4	Kids	music	education	program	in	2018.	We	
respectfully	request	your	consideration	of	support	in	the	amount	of	$4,000,	funding	ten	
(10)	field	trip	buses.			
	
Orchestra	Concerts	at	the	Balboa	Theatre	-	Each	season,	Classics	4	Kids	performs	12	
professional	orchestra	concerts	in	3	uniquely	themed,	culturally	diverse	series	at	the	
historic	Balboa	Theatre.	Each	participating	class	receives	an	optional	docent	visit	and	
audio	CD,	as	well	as	detailed	lesson	plans,	for	pre-event	music	education	in	the	
classrooms.	
	
Classics	4	Kids	programming	for	the	2017-18	season	includes: 
1)	"Lions,	Tigers	and	Bears"	–	Musically	inspired	by	large	animals,	this	program	will	
explore	how	scientists	and	musicians	alike	have	been	inspired	by	large	animals.	
Malashock	Dance	presents	Poulenc’s	Story	of	Babar	the	Little	Elephant	with	their	unique	
style	of	athletic	modern	choreography.	The	San	Diego	Zoo’s	own	Dr.	Zoolittle	will	join	us	
to	share	life	science	facts	about	famous	animals,	while	our	orchestra	performs	music	by	
Haydn,	Vivaldi,	Saint-Saens	and	others.	(PLEASE	NOTE	this	program	occurs	on	Nov	7th	
and	9th,	prior	to	the	funding	period.	If	foundation	members	are	available,	we	strongly	
encourage	you	to	attend	and	evaluate	our	programs	in	operation.) 
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Classics	4	Kids	programming	for	the	2017-18	season,	continued:	
	
2)	"From	Bach	to	Rock"	-	Classics	4	Kids	partners	with	San	Diego	Baroque	Soloists	for	this	
concert	that	links	music	of	J.S.	Bach	to	the	music	of	today.	Featuring	special	guest	
musicians	playing	instruments	from	the	1600’s,	we	will	cover	a	range	of	fun	topics,	such	
as	the	technology	behind	Baroque	instruments,	and	the	similarities	of	music	from	then	
and	now.	Mr.	Bach	makes	an	appearance	to	show	how	his	music	can	really	rock.	STEAM	
topics	to	include	innovation	and	advances	in	technology	that	impact	the	world	of	
music.		March	8	and	9,	2018. 
 
3)	"Aloha	Friends"	-	For	this	cultural	exploration,	Classics	4	Kids	teams	up	with	ukulele	
stars	Sarah	Maisel	and	Craig	Chee	to	share	music,	stories,	and	culture	of	the	islands.	
With	special	Hawaiian	dance	guests,	this	concert	focuses	on	the	uniquely	versatile	
ukulele,	music	from	Disney’s	Moana,	storytelling	and	other	music	inspired	by	Hawaii	and	
island	culture.	May	31	and	June	1,	2018. 
	
We	would	be	extremely	honored	to	have	your	support	and	partnership,	to	make	a	
difference	in	the	lives	of	elementary	students	in	San	Marcos.		Please	be	assured	that	this	
suggestion	is	adjustable	to	meet	your	budgetary	needs,	and	we	are	very	open	if	you	
have	input	about	targeting	outreach	towards	specific	San	Marcos	schools	or	grade	
levels.	We	look	forward	to	the	opportunity	to	discuss	these	possibilities	further	and	to	
partnering	with	your	foundation.		
	
For	more	insight	on	the	impact	of	Classics	4	Kids,	please	view	the	informational	video	on	
our	webpage:	www.classics4kids.org	-	which	quickly	illustrates	the	background	and	
accomplishments	of	our	highly	effective	program.	Thank	you	for	your	consideration,	and	
for	your	efforts	to	support	the	community!		
	
Warm	regards,	
	

	
Jen	DeMik,	Director	of	Development	
Classics	4	Kids	
3740	Fourth	Avenue	
San	Diego,	CA	92103	
http://www.classics4kids.org	
jdemik@classics4kids.org	
Phone:	619-231-2311	x	105	
Classics	4	Kids	501c3	TAX	ID	33-0706949	



	 	
Classics	4	Kids	Operating	Budget	for	Fiscal	Year	2017-2018	

																																											
	

(9/1/17-8/31/18)	

Income	
	
Foundation	and	Corporate	Grants		 	 	 	 	 $115,000	
Sponsorships		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $5,000	
Fundraising	and	Private	Donations	 	 	 	 	 $45,000	
Government	Funding		 	 	 	 	 	 	 $43,717	
Student	Concerts	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $75,000	
Title	1	School	Bus	Scholarships	 	 	 	 	 	 $12,000	
In-School	Workshops	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $4,050	
CA	Ballet	Nutcracker	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $46,200	
Heart	Strings	Program	-	Hospital	Locations	 	 	 	 $1,000	
Board	Dues	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $4,000	
Total	Income		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $350,967	
	
Expenses	
	
Personnel		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $141,000	
State	and	Federal	Payroll	Taxes		 	 	 	 	 	 $10,000	
Professional	Services	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $2,800	
Student	Concerts	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $91,000	
Student	Transportation	Grants		 	 	 	 	 	 $12,000	
In-School	Workshop	Musicians	 	 	 	 	 	 $1,350	
Heart	Strings	Program	-	Hospital	Locations	 	 	 	 $900	
California	Ballet	Nutcracker	Musicians/	Conductor		 	 	 $42,000	
Fundraising	and	Development	Expenses	 	 	 	 	 $7,000	
Public	Relations	and	Marketing	 	 	 	 	 	 $2,000	
Rent	and	Storage	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $6,840	
Outlook	Email	and	Phone		 	 	 	 	 	 	 $1,224	
Website/	IT	Maintenance	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $1,040	
Credit	Card	and	Machine	Fees	 	 	 	 	 	 $2,100	
Office	Supplies,	Printer	Lease	and	Postage	 	 	 	 $2,000	
General	Liability,	Property,	Accident,	D&O	and	Health	Insurance	 $8,500	
Workers	Compensation	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $5,640	
Membership	Dues	and	Subscriptions	 	 	 	 	 $849	
Professional	Development	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $500	
Donor	Database	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $468	
Total	Expenses	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $339,311	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $11,656	



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
__10 field trip school buses, round trip from San Marcos to Balboa Theatre  

__at $400/each = $4,000.00___________________________________________ $__4,000.00__ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $__4,000.00_ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $__4,000.00_ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? Not currently.  Could it be?  Yes! 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$___ n/a _______ (Name of source)___n/a____________________________________ **_ n/a_ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 







 
 

 
              

 

	 	

Classics	4	Kids	Executive	Board	

Kevin	Fannan,	Chair	
Attorney,	Dannis	Woliver	Kelley	(DWK)	

Dr.	Angela	Wang,	MD,	Vice	Chair	
Pulmonary	Surgeon,	Scripps	Healthcare	

Marc	R.	Duggan,	Secretary	
Realtor/Broker	and	Philanthropist	

Gastón	Guerrero,	Treasurer	
President	&	CEO	-	Mercantile	Capital	Advisors,	LLC	

Susan	Roth	
Assistant	Vice	President	and	Branch	Manager,	U.S.	Bank	

John	Rush	
Printing	Executive,	Rush	Press	

	
Classics	4	Kids	Staff	

	
Kiran	Shelat,	Executive	Director	

	
Dana	Zimbric,	Artistic	Director/	Conductor	

	
Jen	DeMik,	Director	of	Development	

	



 
 

 
              

 

Classics	4	Kids	Advisory	Council	

Kevin	Beiser	-	President,	San	Diego	Unified	Board	of	Education		

Chasity	Buchanan	–	Corporate	Sales	Manager,	Luvie	Creations	

Karen	Childress-Evans	-	Artistic	Director,	The	Grossmont	Strings	

Natalie	Cruz	-	Pianist	

Verona	Endrizzi	-	Retired	Teacher	

Monica	Fleming	-	Vice	President/Relationship	Manager,	City	National	Bank	

Dale	Ganzow	-	Sales	Manager,	San	Diego	Business	Journal	

Cheryl	Gillett	-	Supply	Chain,	ViaSat,	Inc.	

Andrew	Guzzon	-	Founder	and	President,	FourFront	Consulting		

Ann	Hill	Esq	-	Attorney	and	Philanthropy	Consultant	

Emily	Issler	–	Social	Worker,	Rady	Children’s	Hospital	

Yousaf	Jafri	–	Attorney,	Lincoln	Gustafson	&	Cercos	LLP	

Desi	Kalcheva	–	Law	Clerk,	Jackson	Lewis	

Marilyn	Karimi	–	Owner,	Collaborative	Career	Coaching	

Carol	Kennedy	-	Senior	Community	Relations	Specialist,	California	Coast	Credit	Union	

Caroline	Layton	-	Business	Development	

Kymberly	Lee,	Elementary	Teacher	-	San	Diego	Unified	School	District	

Steve	Luchs	-	String	Director,	Crown	Point	Junior	Music	Academy	

Guadalupe	L.	Petrone	JD,	GPHR	-	Human	Resources	Manager,	Qualcomm	

Zamaria	Rocio	–	Educator,	San	Diego	Unified	School	District	

Carolyn	Satter	-	Managing	Director,	San	Diego	Theatres	

David	Savage	–	Musician	and	NACO	Music	Cataloger	

Kajal	Shelat		-	Associate	Director	of	Enrollment	and	Student	Support,	National	University		

Claire	Stafford	-	Executive	VP,	S4Software,	Inc.	

Hershel	Strother	–	Real	Estate	Broker	-	Hershel	Strother	Home	Services	

William	Virchis	–	CEO,	Virco	Enterprises		



Sep '16 - Aug 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

FUNDRAISING INCOME - GRANTS
Board Dues 4,000.00

City & County Grants 39,659.50

Corporate & Foundation Grants 101,077.09

Corporate Sponsorships 29,908.21

Fundraising & Private Donations 51,098.89

Total FUNDRAISING INCOME - GRANTS 225,743.69

PROGRAM INCOME
In School Workshops 6,200.00

Income from Student Concerts 73,975.00

Non-School concert programs 48,752.00

School Bus fund for Concerts 15,949.00

Total PROGRAM INCOME 144,876.00

Total Income 370,619.69

Expense
ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Bank Service Charges 19.25

Business License and Fees 85.00

Computer and Internet 308.00

Credit Card Service 2,198.67

Dues and Subscriptions 724.00

Facility
Rent 3,600.00

Storage 1,870.00

Utilities
Telephone 416.86

Total Utilities 416.86

Total Facility 5,886.86

Insurance
D & O 1,417.00

General Liability 1,582.29

Medical 5,790.10

Workers Comp 6,594.03

Total Insurance 15,383.42

Legal/accounting/admin services
Accounting/Bookkeeping 2,600.00

Total Legal/accounting/admin services 2,600.00

Marketing 3,109.57

Meeting; Conferences 50.00

Office Expense
Printing and Postage 765.37

Small Equipment 1,772.56

Supplies 2,730.34

Total Office Expense 5,268.27

9:41 AM Classic For Kids, Inc.

09/14/17 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis September 2016 through August 2017

Page 1



Sep '16 - Aug 17

Payroll Expenses
Payroll service Fees 98.00

Salary and Wages 115,808.87

Taxes - Payroll 8,962.02

Payroll Expenses - Other 38.50

Total Payroll Expenses 124,907.39

Taxes 620.00

Total ADMINISTRATION COSTS 161,160.43

CLASSIC FOR KIDS PROGRAM COSTS
Bus/transportation/parking cost 21,943.50

CA Ballet Nutcracker 41,308.33

Independent Contractors 11,425.26

Musicians 38,653.56

Performers/Guest Artists 18,419.80

Program Expenses & Supplies 2,538.85

Security for Event 1,524.60

Theater Costs 40,471.18

Total CLASSIC FOR KIDS PROGRAM COSTS 176,285.08

FUNDRAISING COSTS
Benefit Concert Costs 1,264.76

Fundraising Expenses 5,636.58

Total FUNDRAISING COSTS 6,901.34

Total Expense 344,346.85

Net Ordinary Income 26,272.84

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 8.40

Other Income 4,852.00

Total Other Income 4,860.40

Net Other Income 4,860.40

Net Income 31,133.24

9:41 AM Classic For Kids, Inc.

09/14/17 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis September 2016 through August 2017

Page 2



LETTER	OF	SUPPORT		
	
Classics	4	Kids	offers	the	following	correspondence	to	indicate	the	interest	and	need	
from	a	respected	teacher	at	San	Marcos	Elementary.	Written	last	year,	SEVEN	fifth	
grade	classes	were	only	able	to	attend	our	music	education	programs	-	only	once	we	
were	able	to	provide	transportation	funding	for	their	field	trip	buses.	Transportation	is	a	
common	issue	for	schools	in	North	County	and	we	seek	to	address	this	problem	with	
this	application.	We	would	very	much	like	to	continue	outreach	to	provide	these	much	
needed	educational	services	to	the	Title	1	schools	in	San	Marcos.	
	
	
 
From:	Fernando	Baquero	<fernando.baquero@smusd.org>	
Date:	Wednesday,	September	28,	2016	at	3:57	PM	
To:	Kiran	<kshelat@Classics4Kids.org>	
Subject:	Pictures	from	an	Exhibition 
  
Dear Kiran,  
  
San Marcos Elementary is a Title 1 school.  We would like to take advantage of your 
generous offer for free buses to Pictures from an Exhibition. We know that many of our 
students rarely venture outside of San Marcos or have ever seen a philharmonic 
orchestra.  We have seven fifth grade classes that are interested in attending the 
show.  All together we would have about 175 students and 21 parents.  That would be 
about 196 tickets, plus 7 teachers.  We would be able to pay for admission if 
transportation was provided. Does that seem possible? 
  
Thank you 
Fernando Baquero  
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ORGANIZATION	AND	MISSION	
	
Classics	4	Kids	is	a	501c3	non-profit	organization,	dedicated	to	educating	students	through	
music	and	the	arts.	Our	professional	symphony	orchestra	caters	to	the	elementary	school	
level	and	incorporates	dance,	guest	artists	and	other	visual	elements.		
	
Last	season,	Classics	4	Kids	served	over	29,000	elementary	students	and	teachers	across	San	
Diego	County	each	year.	In	operation	since	1994,	we	are	a	small,	independent	organization	
with	the	large	goal	of	making	arts	education	accessible	to	all	of	San	Diego’s	elementary	
students	and	teachers.	Classics	4	Kids	prioritizes	outreach	for	low-income	students	to	attend	
however	our	concerts	and	programs	are	open	to	all	elementary	students	and	teachers,	
regardless	of	socio-economic	status.		
	

Classics	4	Kids	Educational	Model:	
	

	
	

1)	Orchestra	Concerts	at	the	Balboa	Theatre	-	Each	season,	Classics	4	Kids	performs	12	
professional	orchestra	concerts	in	3	uniquely	themed,	culturally	diverse	series	at	the	historic	
Balboa	Theatre.	Each	participating	class	receives	an	optional	docent	visit	and	audio	CD,	as	
well	as	detailed	lesson	plans.		
	
2)	Interactive	Workshops	-	Classics	4	Kids	offers	music	education	as	in-school	assemblies:	
“Kids	Investigate	the	Science	of	Sound”	and		“Percussion	from	Around	the	World”	align	with	
State	VAPA	&	Common	Core	Standards,	foster	creative	thinking,	cultural	awareness,	&	
problem	solving.	
	
3)	Heartstrings	Outreach	
Classics	4	Kids	provides	interactive	music	performances	to	the	children,	families	and	medical	
staff	at	Rady	Children’s	Hospital	and	the	Ronald	McDonald	House,	and	includes	professional	
musicians,	instruments	which	children	can	play,	and	a	hands-on	art/craft	activity.			
	

EducaLonal	Music	Programs	

Orchestra	Concerts	
@	the	Balboa	

Theatre	

InteracLve	
Workshops	@	

Schools	

Heartstrings	
Outreach	
@Rady's	
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For	greater	insight	of	our	program,	please	view	the	informational	video	about	Classics	4	Kids	
on	our	website	–	www.classics4kids.org	-	quickly	illustrating	the	background	and	
accomplishments	of	our	highly	effective	program.		
	

Images	from	Classics	4	Kids	Concerts	at	the	Balboa	Theatre.	
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Students	from	Holmes	Elementary	pose	for	a	photo	after	the	concert.	
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Testimonials	from	San	Diego’s	student	and	teacher	population:	

"Thank	you	so	much	for	giving	my	
students	the	opportunity	to	attend	
the	concerts	this	year.	They	really	

enjoyed	the	music	and	learning	about	
the	instruments	and	composers.	

Without	your	generous	contribution,	
most	of	my	students	would	never	

have	the	opportunity	to	experience	a	
concert."	

-Teacher,	Carver	Elementary	

“Thank	you	for	all	you	do	to	help	in	
Music	Education.	Thanks	for	giving	us	a	bus	grant	for	the	1st	grade	field	trip.	It	was	such	an	

awesome	show!”	-	the	Music	Teacher	at	Discovery	Charter	Elementary	
	

“Your	music	and	show	was	great.	The	people	like	you	are	fantastic.	Your	music	is	really	loud	
and	classic.	I	want	to	hear	it	some	other	day	ok	guys!	I	hope	you	guys	know	you	rock	all	

day.”	
-Student	Letter	

	
“I	thought	that	this	show	is	

number	one!”	
-Student	Letter	(2nd	grade)	

	
“Did	you	know	that	your	

concert	was	great	and	had	a	
lot	of	funny	jokes?!”	

-Student	Letter	(3rd	grade)	
	

“When	you	were	conducting	
I	closed	my	eyes	and	I	

imagined	that	there	was	a	
big	HUGE	giant	and	I	could	
hear	and	see	the	giant’s	

footprints!”	
-Student	Letter	(3rd	grade)	

	
“I	never	knew	so	many	instruments	could	make	such	good	sounds!	I	loved	the	‘Hall	of	the	
Mountain	King.’	I	also	know	all	the	words	to	it.	The	only	reason	I	already	knew	all	the	songs	
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was	because	me	and	my	class	and	the	rest	of	the	second	grade	went	to	our	auditorium	and	
practiced	your	songs.	I	truly	think	your	songs	are	amazing.”	

-Student	Letter	
	

“I	realized	that	music	is	not	just	for	entertainment	it	is	to	make	you	really	feel	the	music	
inside	of	you.”	
-Student	Letter	

	
“I	can’t	wait	until	your	
music	is	on	a	CD!”	
-Student	Letter	

	
“Music	with	words	is	good	
too	but	symphony	music	
inspired	me	so	that	I	can	
listen	to	both	and	enjoy	

them	both.”	
-Student	Letter	

	
“I	think	it	is	one	of	the	

most	magical	things	I	have	
ever	seen	or	heard,	honest!	I	couldn’t	stop	tapping	my	foot	to	the	rhythm.	I	thought	I	was	

going	to	fly	out	of	my	chair	and	go	crazy	because	of	the	jazz	playing	that	was	so	magnificent	
in	every	single	way.	I	hope	that	we	can	turn	that	once	in	a	lifetime	chance	to	maybe	twice.	

To	hear	jazz	again	would	be	fantastic!!!!”	
-Student	Letter	

	
“Thank	you	for	the	incredible	performance.	Our	students	thought	this	experience	was	better	

than	Disneyland!	We	listen	to	our	CD	daily!!	Thank	you	for	helping	
make	this	trip	possible!”	
Bobier	Elementary	School	

	
“The	hands	on	portion	and	hand-outs	were	great!	The	ideas	were	
easy	to	implement	and	the	kids	loved	the	experience!	The	kids	now	
know	that	music	is	another	form	of	expressing	feelings	and	some	
children	can	use	that	as	their	learning	tools.	I	would	absolutely	

participate	in	the	program	next	year!	”	
-Teacher,	Tierra	Santa	Elementary	School	

	
“They	said	that	they	can’t	get	the	songs	out	of	their	heads!”	

-Teacher,	Tierra	Santa	Elementary	School	
	
 



LIONS, TIGERS, BEARS, AND MORE!
November 7th & 9th, 2017 - 9:30am or 11:30am

Join Classics 4 Kids, the San Diego Zoo and Malashock Dance, in a STEAM program inspired 
by mammals.  Malashock Dance presents Poulenc’s Story of Babar the Little Elephant with 
their unique style of athletic modern choreography. The San Diego Zoo’s own life-science 
expert Dr. Zoolittle joins us to share facts about animals and conservation efforts, while our 

orchestra performs music by Haydn, Vivaldi, Saint-Saens and others.

ALOHA FRIENDS 
May 31st & June 1st, 2018 9:30am or 11:30am

Classics 4 Kids teams up with ukulele stars Sarah Maisel and Craig Chee to share music, 
stories, and culture of the islands. With special Hawaiian dance guests, this concert focus-
es on the uniquely versatile ukulele, music from Disney’s Moana and other music inspired 
by Hawaii and island culture. Leave your surfboard at home, but don’t miss this exciting 

season conclusion.

BACH TO ROCK  
March 8th & 9th, 2018 9:30am or 11:30am

Classics 4 Kids partners with San Diego Baroque Soloists for this awesome concert that links 
music of JS Bach to the music of today. Featuring special guest musicians playing instru-
ments from the 1600’s, this concert will cover a range of fun topics, such as the technology, 
innovation, and engineering behind Baroque instruments, and the similarities of music from 
then and now. Mr. Bach makes an appearance to show how his music can really rock.

2017-18  
Educational Music Programs
Orchestra Concerts @ Balboa Theatre, Downtown

Book Today  
619-231-2311 Ext. 101 
www.classics4kids.org 

info@classics4kids.org 
All field trip concerts are at Balboa Theatre,  
868 Fourth Avenue San Diego, CA 92101

STEAM
Science, Technology, Engineering, Art and Mathematics

FOCUS

STEAM
Science, Technology, Engineering, Art and Mathematics

FOCUS

Students & Chaperones: Title 1 Schools, $6, Non-Title 1 Schools, $7 - Seats available for all school types 

Pre-concert entertainment provided by

FREE Pre & Post Concert Educational Curriculum, Discussion & Assessment 
Materials to all Participants!

Programs are aligned with CA State Standards For Visual & Performing Arts 
& Common Core for Ages Pre-K thru 6th Grade!

FREE admission to ALL Teachers!

FREE Docent! Led by the Advocates for Classical 
Music (Requests Only) 



PERCUSSION FROM AROUND THE WORLD

Students take a rhythmic trip around the world in this interactive in-school assembly. 
Discover percussion instruments from Africa, Europe, Asia, and the Americas, including 
maracas, xylophones, cymbals, whistles, and so much more. Students are introduced to 
world geography, sing cultural songs, and play rhythms from a variety of world cultures. 

KIDS INVESTIGATE THE SCIENCE OF SOUND

This STEAM centered in-school assembly explores the science of sound, and how in-
struments make music. Students learn vocabulary like frequency and amplitude through 
interactive experiments and performance. The fun and creative format encourages 
student participation and fosters deep connections in music and science.

2017-18  
In-school Student Workshops

Interactive Workshops @ Schools

Please call 619-231-2311 Ext. 107 to register your class!
www.classics4kids.org 

Classics 4 Kids offers in-school workshops providing hands-on learning to K-5 
students. The assemblies are available year-round and align with California Common 
Core standards.

STEAM
Science, Technology, Engineering, Art and Mathematics

FOCUS

• 45 minute sessions for grades K-5

• Recommended cap of 125 students per assembly

• Workshop price is $450 per session

• Aligned with State VAPA & Common Core Standards

• Creative thinking, cultural awareness & problem 		
	 solving skills

































X



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
_Program Coordinator  other Staff Allocation  ______________________   $__6,500___ 

_Handout Materials and Refreshments                        __________________  $__2,000____ 

_Travel and other administrative Costs_____________________________  $__1,500____ 

_Internship program costs________________________________________ $__7,500____ 

_Case Management and Support______________________________________ $__6,000____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $__23,500___ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $__10,000__ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be? No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_13,500_            (Name of source)_Access Inc, Youth Group       _________________ **_C_ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



Council for Supplier Diversity
2017 Budget
January - December 2017

Budget
Income
   Contributions Income $86,500
   Member Support $38,000
   Membership Dues $57,600
 Program Revenue - Business Cent
   Total Program Revenue - Business Cent $180,772
 Program Revenue - DBE Services
   Total Program Revenue - DBE Services $42,000
 Program Revenue - Sourcing -
   Total Program Revenue - Sourcing $5,200
   Program Revenue- Events -
   Total Program Revenue- Events $37,000
   Program Revenue- Training/Conf -
   Total Program Revenue- Training/Conf $18,375
Total Income $465,447
Gross Profit
Expenses
   Bank Service Charges $125
   Credit Card Processing Fees $9,534
   Data Communication/ IT $10,201
   Dues and Subscriptions $2,321
   Equipment Rental $0
   Insurance $1,923
   Licenses and Permits $95
   Marketing and Promotion $11,170
   Office Equipment $2,873
   Office Furniture $1,915
   Office Supplies $1,000
   Payroll Expenses
   Total Payroll Expenses $161,235
   Postage and Delivery $700
   Printing and Reproduction $1,000
   Professional Fees
   Total Professional Fees $5,320
   Program Expense -Training/Conf
   Total Program Expense -Training/Conf $4,000
   Program Expense- Council Event
   Total Program Expense- Council Event $7,000
   Taxes
   Total Taxes $607
   Telephone $18,496
   Tenant Occupancy
   Total Tenant Occupancy $183,470
   Travel & Ent $0
   Total Travel & Ent $1,212
   Utilities
   Total Utilities $15,105

�1



   Web Base Dev/Services $1,252
Total Expenses $440,554
Net Operating Income $24,893

�2
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2017 Board of Directors

Ronald B. Garnett, President & CEO
Council for Supplier Diversity

Steve Blasco, Director
Turner Construction

Debbie Calhoun, Chair
Costco Wholesale

Mark D. Pearson, Director
Sony Electronics

Jerome Toliver, Secretary, SLA Chair
RMJ Technology, Inc.

Richard Chacon, Director
MUFG Union Bank
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Council for Supplier Diversity
PROFIT AND LOSS

January - December 2016

TOTAL

INCOME $380,853.28

GROSS PROFIT $380,853.28

EXPENSES $413,096.20

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -32,242.92

OTHER INCOME

In-Kind Donation 171.47

Total Other Income $171.47

NET OTHER INCOME $171.47

NET INCOME $ -32,071.45



SUBJECT: YOUNG ENTREPRENEUR ACADEMY SAN DIEGO YOUTHBUILD PROGRAM

Young Entrepreneur Academy 
Objective
The Council for Supplier Diversity’s mission is to use the disciplines of Supplier Diversity 
initiatives as an engine for economic development in under represented communities. We are 
dedicated to expanding business opportunities for women, minority and service disabled veteran 
business enterprises. The ultimate outcome is to add economic value to the supply chain while 
increasing economic opportunities for the diverse business community. We believe that diverse 
business development is a key component of reducing poverty, lowering unemployment, 
increasing wealth, and integrating American society. Headquartered in San Diego, California, 
the Council has developed a reputation as an innovative leader in supplier diversity support and 
economic development strategy for diverse populations. 
As part of serving our mission, we have created the Young Entrepreneurs Academy. Young 
people from underserved communities have little exposure to the vast opportunities business 
ownership provides for personal and economic success. This leads them to lack hope and to 
settle, rather than exploit their full potential. 
The Academy is designed to teach young men and women from underserved communities how 
to identify, plan and start their own businesses. We teach them key fundamental structures, 
business plan development, industry knowledge and systems models that will give them a jump 
start. This promotes both leadership skills and job readiness that will help our youth develop a 
health self-esteem which is vital their success. 
Our Academy participants learn from successful diverse business owners, first hand what skills 
and characteristics are needed to succeed.  Finally all participants are required to start a micro-
business to gain real experience in developing a business plan, raising capital and managing a 
business. 
In collaboration with other local community partners, the Council provides training and 
internships in the area of business development to at-risk youth participating in the program. 
1. The services offered by this project are designed to empower youth with the skills, 

education, and training needed to achieve self-sufficiency and success in future work 
endeavors 

2. The project includes wraparound services designed to provide leadership opportunities, and 
includes a one-to-one adult mentoring component to increase support for participating youth 

3.  Youth will learn practical skills to stimulate their interest in becoming successful business 
owners 

4. They will learn the value of hard work as a means to success in life through participation in 
the training program and in the internships they will have at successful diverse companies.  

Materials
Effective learning materials are include: 
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• Course workbook for each student that will serve as a reference guide during and after the 
program 

• Visual aids are be used to support program material (electronic presentation, video, etc.) 
• Personal skills assessments are be used to provide feedback to each student 

 Program Description
1. The total length of the program will be approximately 10 weeks. 
2. Classes are three hours per day and conducted during the week 
3. Instructors include the Council executives, diverse business owners, and corporate SME’s 
4. There are follow-up an application activities between each session 
5. Student have the opportunity to intern at diverse businesses during the course 
6. Each student has an diverse business mentor to assist them and ensure good progress 
7. The program is facilitated using highly interactive, student centered teaching techniques 
8. Program includes internships with our successful and emerging diverse business. 

Instructional Style
• We engage youth as active participants in the learning process throughout program 

activities. 
• The instructional content is personally relevant to the youth. 
• There are opportunities for youth to engage in self assessment and reflection on their 

learning. 
• The instructional approach is responsive to diverse styles and rates of learning. 
• The program will provide youth with opportunities to explore, experiment and test their 

own ideas. 

Timing & Schedule
Classes will be held weekly, with the exception of holidays or special conflict in events. All classes 
will three hours per week and held on weekdays. 
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION GRANT FUNDING 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES 
Wednesday, August 9, 2017 – 6:00 PM  
San Marcos Conference Room, 1 Civic Center Drive             
 

CALL TO ORDER    
 
Vice President Monahan called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: MONAHAN, NUTTALL, WILLIAMS 
 
ABSENT:    NONE 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
 
Recording Secretary Michael Gordon and Office Specialist Sandra Gallegos 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY – Noted and filed.   

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
2. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   

 
 Board members discussed the Mini Grant application proposal from Mission Hills High School 

Cross Country Boosters to help fund the upcoming cross country invitationals for the 2017 season.  
Board member Nuttall attempted to contact the Cross Country Boosters to learn more about their 
proposal; however, they have not yet responded. This item was deferred until the committee 
hears back from the Boosters.  

 
3. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS    

 
 Board members discussed the Regular Grant application proposals. Board Vice President 

Monahan contacted Kitchen for Goods and they informed her they are withdrawing their 
application because the new location they were looking to open in San Marcos did not work out. 
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Kitchen for goods will continue to look for a new site in North County. The application proposal 
from Mission Hills High School Track and Field Booster Club to help fund the replacement of 
broken hurdles was also deferred.  Board member Nuttall also contacted this group and they have 
not yet responded.  Board members indicated they would be more inclined to award a grant for 
the replacement of broken hurdles than cross country invitationals.  Board Vice President 
Monahan recommends funding North County Health Services’ request to purchase a new vaccine 
refrigerator.  Board member Nuttall recommends funding Interfaith Community Services for their 
North County Senior Connections program. 

 

BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOVED TO RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
AMOUNTS TO THE FULL FOUNDATION BOARD FOR CONSIDERATION AT ITS 
NEXT MEETING: $2,828.22 TO NORTH COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES AND 
$5,000.00 TO INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES . BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL 
SECONDED. MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
     AYES:  MONAHAN, NUTTALL, WILLIAMS 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

MOVED BY BOARD VICE PRESIDENT MONAHAN AND SECONDED BY BOARD 
MEMBER NUTTALL TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED 
BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
     AYES:  MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: WILLIAMS 
               ABSENT: NONE 
 

4. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved - SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting minutes of July 
12, 2017. 

 
6. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - No members of the public requested to speak. 

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
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7. NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, September 13, 2017. The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled 
for Tuesday, August 15, 2017.   
 

8. MISCELLANEOUS   
 

9. ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER 
WILLIAMS TO ADJOURN THE MEETING AT 6:12 PM.  MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    

 
 
 

 ________________________________ 
 Jessica Monahan, Board Vice President 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
 ________________________________ 
  Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
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